
Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 26 July 2016
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair)

Councillor Sunny Lambe

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 18 July 2016

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Tuesday 26 July 2016

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: BLUE FIN BUILDING, 110 SOUTHWARK 
STREET, LONDON SE1 0SU

1 - 50

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: COLAB THEATRE, BASEMENT TO FIRST 
FLOORS, 74 - 84 LONG LANE, LONDON SE1 4AU

51 - 88

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

Date:  18 July 2016



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
2
[...]
 
considering licensing applications.  In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members 
are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

51. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis.

52. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

53. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

54. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 
the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

55. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service

10



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office Guidance to the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing    
 policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O  
 Community Safety &  
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley  
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone  Tel: 020 752
[...]
don SE1 
4AU 

Ward(s) or groups affected: Chaucer

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Colab Theatre 
Ltd for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
the premises known as Colab Theatre, Basement to First Floors,74-84 Long Lane,  
London SE1 4AU.

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from responsible authorities and is therefore referred to the 
sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 10 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 11 to 20 of this report deals with the representations received to 
the premises licence application and conciliations progress made. Copies of 
the relevant representations from responsible authorities and other persons    
are attached as Appendices B & C. 

d) Paragraph 22 deals with licensed premises within a 100m radius of the 
premises. A map of the area is attached as Appendix D. 

e) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

51
Agenda Item 6



5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 

application
 Relevant representations.

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 2 June 2016, Colab Theatre Ltd applied  to this council for the grant of a new 
premises licence in respect of the premises known as Colab Theatre, Basement to 
First Floors, 74-84 Long Lane, London SE1 4AU.  The premises is described as a 
cleared performance area within a disused warehouse on the lower to first floors of 
the premised.  It is intended to be used for theatre performances with the retail of 
alcohol. 

 Plays (indoors):
Monday and Tuesday from 18:00 to 23:00
Wednesday from 15:00 to 23:00
Thursday from 18:00 to 23:00
Friday from 18:00 to 01:00
Saturday from 18:00 to 02.00
Sunday from 15:00 to 23:00

 Sale & supply of alcohol (on premises):
Monday and Tuesday from 18:00 to 23:00
Wednesday from 15:00 to 23:00
Thursday from 18:00 to 23:00
Friday from 18:00 to 01:00
Saturday from 18:00 to 02:00
Sunday from 15:00 to 23:00

 Operating hours of premises

52



Monday and Tuesday from 18:00 to 00:00
Wednesday from 15:00 to 00:00
Thursday from 18:00 to 00:00
Friday from 18:00 to 01:30
Saturday from 18:00 to 02.00
Sunday from 15:00 to 00:00.

9. The premises licence application form provides the applicant operating schedule. 
Parts  A, J, K, L, and M set out the proposed operating hours and operating controls 
in full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 
2003. Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the application the 
information provided in part M of the operating schedule will form the basis of 
conditions that will be attached to the licence. A copy of the application is attached to 
this report as Appendix A.

Designated premises supervisor

10. The proposed designated premises supervisor Bertie Watkins who has a personal 
licence issued by Wandsworth Council.

Representations from responsible authorities

11. Three representations were submitted by the Metropolitan Police Service, the 
councils licensing team as a responsible authority and the health and safety team.  

12. The police representation state that these premises are situated within a cumulative 
impact zone area and as such require special consideration from the applicant as to 
how they intend to reduce any potential impact on the licensing objectives. The 
application does list a number of potential control measures but lacks specific detail 
and as such makes it difficult to provide full comment on the application.

13. It is also noted that the application does not address or provide sufficient detail as to 
why the hours for operation are substantially greater than those recommended by 
Southwark’s 2016-2020 licensing policy.

14. The Licensing representation also state the premises falls within the cumulative 
impact zone for Borough and Bankside. Furthermore, although the applicant has 
provided conditions within the operating schedule with a view to rebut the 
presumption to refuse the licence it is asked that members consider if this 
information is sufficient to consider granting the application.  The premises is within 
residential area,  section 7 of the Southwark statement of licensing policy 2016 – 
2020 recommends closing times for various categories of premises in table 2 (page 
38/39). The suggested closing times for cinemas and theatres in a residential area is 
23:00. Tthis is exceeded on every day by the application. 

15. It is therefore recommend that the closing time for the premises should be 23:00 
hours every day with licensable activities finishing 30 minutes earlier to allow patrons 
time to finish any drinks and leave the premises over a period of time.

16.  It is also recommended therefore that the sale of alcohol is restricted only to 
audiences and participants of the theatrical performances.

  
17. The representation submitted by health and safety states that they have concerns 

with regards to suitability of the premises.  They have suggested the following 
recommendations if the licence is granted.

53



 That any temporary structures are constructed in accordance with the Institute 
of Structural Engineers Guidance.

 That before the commencement of any new production a thorough site specific 
risk assessment is carried out to assess the suitability of the production for the 
venue.

18. Copies of the representations are attached as Appendix B.

Representation from other persons

19. There were eight representations from other persons, including two from local ward 
councillors who state that whilst not objecting in principle to a theatre and bar on this 
site, they are very concerned by the proposed opening hours in a heavily residential 
area. There are a number of very nearby flats on Long Lane including Halling House, 
and on Pilgrimage Street and are worried that a late license in a residential area will 
cause unnecessary public nuisance, particularly from the noise which will result from 
people entering and leaving the theatre/club, and also create t
[...]
e of bias.

53. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis.

59



54. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

55. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

56. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 
the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

57. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office Guidance to the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing    
 policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O  
 Community Safety &  
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley  
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone  Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Appendix A  Application for a new premises licence
 Appendix B  Representation from responsible authorities
 
[...]
ed in the application I am reluctant at this stage to offer 
any suggestions as to suitable control measures. At this stage Police object to this 
application and await further detail and clarification as to the exact control measures 
the premises intend to put in place 

Kind Regards 

PC Ian Clements 362MD 

APPENDIX B74



MEMO:  Licensing Unit 

To Licensing Date 29 June 2016 

Copies 

From David Franklin Telephone 020 7525 5800 

Email david.franklin@southwark.gov.uk 

Subject Colab theatre, 74-84 Basement to First Floors Long Lane SE1 4AU 

I make this representation with regards to the new application for a premises licence by Colab 

Theatre Ltd for Colab theatre, 74-84 Basement to First Floors Long Lane SE1 4AU under the grounds 

of prevention of public nuisance, prevention of crime and disorder and protection of children from 

harm. 

My representation is based on the Southwark Statement of Licensing policy 2016 – 2020 and relates 

to the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public 

nuisance. 

The application describes the premises as a "cleared performance area within a disused warehouse 

on the lower floor of 84 Long Lane for the sake of theatre performances with the retail of alcohol". 

The application asks for the licensable activities of Plays indoors and the Sale of alcohol on the 
premises for the following times: 

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun 

Activities 18:00 to 
23:00 

18:00 to 
23:00 

15:00 to 
23:00 

18:00 to 
23:00 

18:00 to 
01:00 

18:00 to 
02:00 

15:00 to 
23:00 

Opening 
hours 

18:00 to 
00:00 

18:00 to 
00:00 

15:00 to 
00:00 

18:00 to 
00:00 

18:00 to 
01:30 

18:00 to 
02:00 

15:00 to 
00:00 

The applicant has provided conditions within the operating schedule with a view to rebut the 
presumption to refuse the licence and I ask that members consider if this information is sufficient to 
consider granting the application. 

Should members consider that the operating schedule proposed by the operators are sufficient to 
prevent the operation of the premises contributing to crime and disorder and public nuisance within 
the policy area then I can confirm that under section seven (from page 137) of the statement of 
policy on hours of operation will apply.  

The premises is within residential area,  section 7 of the Southwark Statement of Licensing policy 
2016 – 2020 recommends closing times for various categories of premises in table 2 (page 38/39). 

75

mailto:david.franklin@southwark.gov.uk


The suggested closing times for Cinemas and Theatres in a residential area is 23:00 hours, this is 
exceeded on every day by the application.  
 
I therefore recommend that the closing time for the premises should be 23:00 hours every day with 
licensable activities finishing 30 minutes earlier to allow patrons time to finish any drinks and leave 
the premises over a period of time. 
 
The operating schedule offers actions that could be reworded into manageable conditions, including 
that the use will be for ticketed events, I would recommend therefore that the sale of alcohol is 
restricted only to audiences and participants of the theatrical performances. 
 
 
David Franklin 
Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority 

76



MEMO:  Health & Safety Unit 

To Licensing Date 30
th
   June 2016

Copies 

From Ian Farrington Telephone 020 7525 0227 Fax 020 7525 5705 

Email ian.farrington@southwark.gov.uk

Subject: Colab Theatre – 74 Long Lane 

I write in reference to the application made by Colab Theatre Ltd for a Licence for 
the premises:-  
COLAB THEATRE 
Basement to First Floors 
74-84 Long Lane 
London 
SE1 4AU 
ID: 21399. 

I have read the application and visited this premises on 24th June, and I have 
concerns as to the suitability of this premises.  

I understand that the intention is to use the space for rehearsal studios and 
immersive theatre. 
At present I am not satisfied that there are suitable control measures in plac
[...]
astham, Karl  
Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2016 7:26 PM 
To: Regen, Licensing; Mills, Dorcas; Franklin, David 
Cc: Luthra, Vijay; Dennis, Helen 
Subject: Objection 

Dear Licensing Team 

I am writing in respect to the application from Colab Theatre for a license to supply alcohol and 
provide regulated entertainment at 74 Long Lane (Lower floor and basement area), SE1 4AU. The 
application is for opening hours throughout the week but for a late license on Friday and Saturday to 
supply alcohol and entertainment until 1am on Friday/Sat morning, closing at 1.30am and until 2am 
on Sat night/Sun morning, closing at 2.30am.  

Whilst not objecting in principle to a theatre and bar on this site, I am very concerned by the 
proposed opening hours in a heavily residential area. There are a number of very nearby flats on 
Long Lane including Halling House, and on Pilgrimage Street and we are worried, drawing on our 
experience from other parts of the ward, that a late license in a residential area will cause 
unnecessary public nuisance, particularly from the noise which will result from people entering and 
leaving the theatre/club, and also create the potential for crime and disorder, especially arising from 
alcohol consumption late at night. 

We hope that the Committee will take into account the residential nature of the area when deciding 
on this application, and assess the applicant's willingness to proactively take measures to reduce the 
likelihood of anti-social behaviour and noise disturbance. It would also be very helpful to have 
information about the anticipated capacity at the theatre so that we can fully understand the likely 
impact. 

I believe it would be more appropriate and in keeping with other entertainment venues in the 
vicinity for a license to be granted to 11pm.  

Yours sincerely 

Cllr Eastham 
Karl Eastham 
Chaucer Councillor 

                       APPENDIX C

1

79



From: Dennis, Helen  
Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2016 9:13 AM 

To: Regen, Licensing 

Cc: Eastham, Karl; Luthra, Vijay 
Subject: Objection - Colab Theatre 

Dear Licensing Team 

Further to the email from Cllr Karl Eastham, I am also writing in respect to the application from Colab 
Theatre for a license to supply alcohol and provide regulated entertainment at 74 Long Lane (Lower 
floor and basement area), SE1 4AU. The application is for opening hours throughout the week but 
for a late license on Friday and Saturday to supply alcohol and entertainment until 1am on 
Friday/Sat morning, closing at 1.30am and until 2am on Sat night/Sun morning, closing at 2.30am.  

Whilst not objecting in principle to a theatre and bar on this site, I am very concerned by the 
proposed opening hours in a heavily residential area. There are a number of very nearby flats on 
Long Lane including Halling House, and on Pilgrimage Street and I am worried, drawing on our 
experience from other parts of the ward, that a late license in a residential area will cause 
unnecessary public nuisance, particularly from the noise which will result from people entering and 
leaving the theatre/club, and also create the potential for crime and disorder, especially arising from 
alcohol consumption late at night. 

We hope that the Committee will take into account the residential nature of the area when deciding 
on this application, and assess the applicant's willingness to proactively take measures to reduce the 
likelihood of anti-social behaviour and noise disturbance. It would also be very helpful to have 
information about the anticipated capacity at the theatre so that we can fully understand the likely 
impact, as well as information on whether smokers are likely to gather outside on the corner (in the 
absence of an outdoor space within the venue). 

Yours sincerely 

Cllr Helen Dennis 

2

80



From: 
Sent: Friday, June 17, 2016 2:57 PM 
To: Regen, Licensing 
Subject: club opening permission at pilgrimage street SE14LL 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
I 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 26 July 2016

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Tuesday 26 
July 2016 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Bertie Watkins, designated premises supervisor, Colab theatre
Chris Neels, venue manager, Colab Theatre
Betsy Dallas, company producer, Colab Theatre
Councillor Helen Dennis, ward councillor
Graham White, Metropolitan Police Service
Paul Standing, local resident
Kevin Mahoney, local resident

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer
David Franklin, licensing officer as a responsible authority
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.  

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 26 July 2016

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: BLUE FIN BUILDING, 110 SOUTHWARK STREET, LONDON 
SE1 0SU 

The licensing officer advised the sub-committee that this item had been conciliated prior to 
the meeting.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: COLAB THEATRE, BASEMENT TO FIRST FLOORS, 74 - 84 
LONG LANE, LONDON SE1 4AU 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant addressed the sub-committee. Members had questions for the applicant and 
their witnesses.

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority addressed the 
sub-committee.  Members had questions for the licensing officer.

The ward councillor objecting to the application addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the ward councillor.

Two local residents from the Tabard Central Tenants and Residents Association  objecting 
to the application addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the local 
residents.

All parties were given an opportunity for summing up.

The meeting went into closed session at 11.27am.

The meeting resumed at 12.30pm.  The chair did not read out the decision of the sub-
committee as none of the parties were present.
 
RESOLVED:

That the application by Colab Theatre Ltd for a premises licence to be issued under the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Colab Theatre, Basement to First 
Floors,74-84 Long Lane,  London SE1 4AU is granted as follows:

Licensable activity
 

Hours

Plays (indoors) Monday and Tuesday from 18:00 to 23:00
Wednesday from 15:00 to 23:00
Thursday from 18:00 to 23:00
Friday from 18:00 to 23:00
Saturday from 18:00 to 02.00
Sunday from 15:00 to 23:00



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 26 July 2016

Sale & supply of alcohol (on premises) Monday and Tuesday from 18:00 to 23:00
Wednesday from 15:00 to 23:00
Thursday from 18:00 to 23:00
Friday from 18:00 to 23:00
Saturday from 18:00 to 02.00
Sunday from 15:00 to 23:00

Operating hours of premises Monday and Tuesday from 18:00 to 00:00
Wednesday from 15:00 to 00:00
Thursday from 18:00 to 00:00
Friday from 18:00 to 00:00
Saturday from 18:00 to 02.30
Sunday from 15:00 to 00:00

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form and the following additional conditions:

1. That the premises will install a CCTV system and maintain this system in good 
working order, the system will be of evidential quality in all lighting conditions and 
should be able to capture a clear facial image of every person that enter the venue. It 
should cover all public areas including the bar and smoking areas. 

2. That all CCTV footage shall be kept for a period of 31 days and shall, upon request 
shall be made available for inspection to police and council officers.

3. That there shall be at least one member of staff on duty at all times the licence is in 
operation. They shall be trained and proficient in the operation of the CCTV system 
capable of retrieving footage and storing to a removable device.

4. That the premises will employ a minimum of two SIA registered door supervisors, one 
of whom shall be female and have a ratio of one per 75 customers.

5. That a personal licence holder is on the premises and on duty at all times after 21:00 
when intoxicating liquor is supplied.

6. That all staff concerned in the sale of alcohol is trained in the supply of alcohol and 
records kept and made available upon request by council or police officers.

7. That alcohol is served only to persons attending a performance and having 
purchased a ticket to such an event.

8. That a sound limiting device shall be installed, set and maintained at 120 decibels 
and that the noise from the premises does not cause a public nuisance in the vicinity 
of the premises or intrude inside the nearest or most exposed noise sensitive 
residential premises.

9. That clearly legible signage will be prominently displayed at all patron exits, where it 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 26 July 2016

can easily be seen and read, requesting that patrons leave the premises in a quiet 
and orderly manner that is respectful of neighbours.

10. That the premise licence holder shall display a telephone number for local residents 
to contact the management of the premises as and when necessary.

11. That the management of the premises shall, one week prior to the beginning of 
events exceeding 200 patrons, undertake a leaflet drop to households within the 
immediate area.  The leaflet is to include a timetable and description of each 
performance and the contact telephone numbers.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The applicant addressed the sub-committee and advised that unlike traditional theatres, 
the application was for an immersive theatre, where the audience would be active 
participants in every show rather than passive observers in traditional theatres.  The 
applicant had been in discussion with the licensing as a responsible authority, the 
Metropolitan Police Service, the local ward councillor and two local residents and had 
conciliated a large proportion of the concerns raised.  

The outstanding issues related to Saturdays operating hours and the capacity of the 
premises. There applicant was of the view that the Saturday operating hours were 
necessary part of operation and indeed, to ensure that the operation was financially viable.  
Because shows would be staggered during the course of the evening, meaning that there 
would generally be no more than 10-people entering and 10 people exiting at any one 
time.  The applicant advised that it was unlikely that there would be a capacity of 80 at the 
premises on Saturdays.  An open day had been arranged for 3 August at the premises, 
and the applicant urged that local residents attend.

During the discussion with the licensing sub-committee, the applicant agreed to conditions 
relating to a sound limiter, signage, management contact details and the details of “larger” 
(+200 patrons) events. 

The sub-committee heard from the licensing officer who represented the council as a 
responsible authority and who also stated whilst the premises fell within the saturation 
area for Borough and Bankside, theatres were excluded for cumulative purposes, 
however, the premises is located in a residential area, and section 7 of the Southwark 
statement of licensing policy 2016-2020 recommends a closing time for cinemas and 
theatres in a residential area as 23:00.  The applicant’s proposed hours, exceeds every 
day of the week.   The officer also advised that whilst the applicant had provided 
conditions within the operating schedule with a view to rebut the presumption to refuse the 
licence, it was felt that that it should be a matter for members consider whether the 
information provided by the applicant was sufficient in considering whether to grant this 
licence application.  

The licensing officer also made recommendations concerning conditions relating to 
drinking up times and that the sale of alcohol is restricted only to audiences and 
participants of the theatrical performances.

The licensing sub-committee noted that the representations from both the Metropolitan 
Police Service and the health and safety team had been conciliated.



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 26 July 2016

The sub-committee heard from other persons objecting to the application, including a ward 
councillor who stated that whilst they did not object in principle to the existence of a 
theatre and bar on this site, they were very concerned by the proposed opening hours in a 
heavily residential area; due to the number of very nearby flats on Pilgrimage Street and 
Long Lane (including Halling House), fearing that a late license would cause unnecessary 
public nuisance, in particular from the noise which will result from people entering and 
leaving the premises.  Due to the consumption of alcohol late at night, there were also 
concerns that there was a potential for crime and disorder and/or anti social behaviour.  
The residents sought a reduction in operating as a result.  However during the course of 
the discussion at the sub-committee the local residents accepted that the premises would 
not be operating a premises with a guise for night club; it was very much a different 
operation than originally envisaged. The applicant was invited to the Tabard Central 
Tenants and Residents Association general meeting, which was duly accepted.

The licensing sub-committee noted the representations from the six local residents and 
ward councillor who were not in attendance.

The licensing sub-committee were pleased that the parties were more in agreement with 
the licence application. Whilst the Saturday operating hours do exceed those recommend 
in Southwark’s statement of licensing policy, the applicant had demonstrated that the 
premises would not impact on the licensing objectives, based on the control measures 
imposed.  The sub-committee therefore grant the licence with the addition of conditions 8-
11 (above).

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 26 July 2016

Meeting ended at 12.30 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


